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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 

 

 On November 16, 2015, Rosellen Moore and Ann Marie Antinozzi (collectively, 

Complainants) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (Labor 

Board), amended on January 25, 2016, alleging that Local 884 of Council 4, AFSCME 

(AFSCME)
 1

 engaged in practices prohibited by the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the Act) 

by breaching the duty of fair representation and retaliating against employees for engaging in 

protected activity.  

 

 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the case came before the Labor 

Board for a formal hearing on July 10, 2017, October 11, 2017, and December 13, 2017.  The 

parties appeared, were represented by counsel, and were provided a full opportunity to submit 

evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and make argument. The parties submitted post-

                                                 
1
 At all times relevant hereto, Council 4, Local 884, and Local 1303-467 have been affiliated with the American 

Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees and are referred to herein both collectively and individually 

as “AFSCME”. 
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hearing briefs, the last of which was received on March 1, 2018. Based on the entire record 

before us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and dismiss the 

complaint. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The City of New Haven (the City) is an employer within the meaning of the Act.  

 

2. At all times relevant hereto, AFSCME has been an employee organization within the 

meaning of the Act and has been the bargaining agent for a unit of certain employees in the 

City’s classified service. Prior to May 7, 2015, the City’s public health nurses were included in 

the bargaining unit which was represented by  Local 884. 

 

3. At all times relevant hereto, the City and AFSCME were parties to a series of collective 

bargaining agreements which stated, in relevant part:  

 

ARTICLE 13 - Grievance Procedure 

Section 1 

… 

A grievance shall be considered to be a dispute between an employee and/or the 

Union and the City concerning the interpretation and application of the specific 

provisions of this Agreement. 

 

Section 2 

 

Step 1: 

An employee with a grievance should first discuss the matter with the Department 

Head or his/her designee… 

 

Step 2: 

If the Union is not satisfied with the answer at Step 1 it shall then reduce the 

grievance to writing … and … submit the written grievance to the Department 

Head… 

 

 Step 3:  

If the decision at Step 2 is not satisfactory to the Union, it may appeal, in writing 

to the Director of Labor Relations… 

… 

ARTICLE 14 – Arbitration 

Section 1 
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In order to be considered, a petition for arbitration shall be received by the 

Director of Labor Relations … no … more than forty (40) working days after the 

decision at Step 3… 

… 

Section 3 

 

The Arbitrator or arbitrators shall be the Connecticut State Board of Mediation 

and Arbitration… 

 … 

ARTICLE 15 – Wages 

… 

Section 6 

 

When a bargaining unit employee reaches the top Step within his range as set 

forth in [the applicable salary schedule]
[2]

 … he/she shall remain at such step for 

the life of this Agreement.  

… 

Section 7 

 

... [A]n employee’s annual salary shall be the step and amount shown in the 

[applicable salary schedule]… 

… 

Section 9 

 

In the event a bargaining unit employee is promoted, his new salary shall be … 

equal to at least a Step increase in the employee’s Range prior to promotion, but 

in no event shall such increase exceed a two Step increase… 

 … 

(Exs. 6, 6A, 7) (Footnotes added).  

 

4. Complainants have been employed by the City as public health nurses assigned to New 

Haven schools since 2005 and were members of AFSCME until they were expelled on 

December 3, 2015.  

 

5. In 2014, AFSCME’s newly elected Local 884 president and vice president met with the 

public health nurses as part of an effort to gauge members’ satisfaction with the current level of 

                                                 
2
 The salary schedules are found in appendices A through D of the agreement. At all times relevant hereto, 

the nurses’ salary range contained at least 8 steps. Each step represents an increase in pay from the previous 

step.  (Exs. 6, 6A, 7).  
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representation and to solicit ideas for improvement. During that discussion, Complainants opined 

that the nurses were not being adequately represented.  

 

6. At all times relevant hereto, the United Public Service Employees Union (UPSEU) has 

been an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and Wayne Gilbert (Gilbert) has 

been its regional director.  

 

7. In January 2015, UPSEU mailed literature to the public health nurses in the bargaining 

unit inquiring whether they wanted to form their own separate bargaining unit and enclosing 

cards which each nurse could sign to indicate their interest in being represented by UPSEU. 

Complainants directed the other nurses to place their signed cards in Antinozzi’s lockbox if they 

wanted their own bargaining unit, tallied the signed cards, and informed Gilbert that a majority 

of nurses had signed.  

 

8. In or about February 2015, UPSEU filed a petition with the Labor Board seeking to 

remove public health nurses from the bargaining unit and to be certified as their new bargaining 

representative. A Labor Board agent convened a meeting to investigate the allegations in the 

petition and during the meeting, staff representative Wayne Marshal (Marshal) represented 

AFSCME and Gilbert represented UPSEU.  

 

9. On April 2, 2015, AFSCME and UPSEU entered into an Agreement for a Consent 

Election
3
 and at some point prior to April 20, 2015, Marshal and Gilbert conducted separate 

campaign meetings with bargaining unit nurses on behalf of their respective organizations.   

Complainants were instrumental in arranging Gilbert’s campaign meeting with the nurses.
4
     

 

10. On April 20, 2015, the Labor Board conducted an election by secret ballot and a majority 

of nurses voted against remaining in the existing overall unit and in favor of continuing to be 

represented by AFSCME. (Ex. 19). 

 

11. On April 24, 2015, Complainants sent an email in support of UPSEU to the other nurses. 

(Ex. 11).  

 

12. On May 7, 2015, the Labor Board issued an order modifying the existing overall unit to 

exclude public health nurses and certifying AFSCME as the bargaining representative of a new 

                                                 
3
 AFSCME and UPSEU agreed that in addition to addressing the issue of representation, the election ballot would 

also allow public health nurses to choose between remaining in the existing overall unit and moving to a new 

separate bargaining unit. 

 
4
  Antinozzi testified that she and Moore “spearheaded” the effort to bring in UPSEU. Transcript of July 10, 2017 

hearing, pp. 55-56. 
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unit consisting of all public health nurses employed by the City. AFSCME designated Local 

1303-467 to represent the new unit. (Ex. 19). 

 

13. In emails to Marshal dated May 21, 2015, Complainants requested copies of AFSCME’s 

constitution and election rules.  Later that day, Marshal provided them with links to those 

documents on AFSCME’s website. (Ex. 17). 

 

14. Sometime prior to July 23, 2015, Complainants determined that their salaries had never   

advanced beyond the first step of the nurses’ salary range and asked Marshal to investigate the 

matter. Marshal spoke with AFSCME local officers, the City’s human resources manager and 

labor relations director, another AFSCME staff representative, and the president of another City 

bargaining unit and confirmed that no annual wage increases had been paid in at least 20 years. 

Marshal also reviewed the collective bargaining agreement, concluded that it contained no 

language providing for regular step increases, and informed Complainants that regular step 

salary increases were not provided for under the collective bargaining agreement construed in 

light of long-standing past practice.   

 

15. In an email to Marshal dated July 23, 2015 at 11:07 a.m. (Ex. 8), Antinozzi stated, in 

relevant part: 

 

I am formally requesting any and all documentation stating that Steps were 

eliminated from the salary schedules in the contract between … Local 884 and the 

City… 

 . . .  

At 3:06 p.m., Marshall responded, in relevant part: 

 

As of today, I have been unable to obtain any written document(s) that indicates 

that regular Step Movement has ceased. However, it is clear that there has been a 

long standing practice whereby Step Movement is not automatic. The issue of 

Step Movement is something that I expect the Union will address in contract 

negotiations. 

 

The next morning, Antinozzi replied, in relevant part: 

 

It’s confusing to me that the contract clearly states Step Movement, but it is not 

done.   Does “long standing practice” override what a legal document states?  Is it 

not a fact . . . that the Union is responsible to ensure that the City upholds what is 

agreed upon? Is it possible for you to contact the Attorneys that AFSCME 

consults or employs, and obtain the answers to these questions or could you 

provide their name and numbers so that I could speak with them…   
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14. Attorney William Ward (Ward) had previously represented UPSEU in at least two 

superior court matters and Complainants hired Ward to represent them with respect to salary step 

increases they believed were due and owing. (Ex. 10D).  

 

15. In a letter to AFSCME dated July 28, 2015 (Ex. 9), Ward stated, in relevant part: 

 

[T]his office represents [Complainants] in connection with the failure of the City 

… to abide by the step movement in the … contract… 

… 

This letter will serve as a formal request that you file a grievance … on behalf of 

my clients on or before August 5, 2015 seeking said step movements . . . If you 

fail to file said grievance . . . my clients will pursue all available legal remedies. 

 

16. AFSCME did not file a grievance on Complainants’ behalf.  

 

17. At all times relevant hereto, Katherine Bozelko (Bozelko) was chair of Local 1303-467’s 

executive board.  In a letter to AFSCME International president Lee Saunders dated August 18, 

2015,  Bozelko stated, in relevant part: 

 

I am requesting that the Judiciary Committee of AFSCME International 

investigate [Complainants] for violating Article X [Section 2](E)
[5] 

of the 

AFSCME Constitution. 

 

Starting in April 2015 … [Complainants] aided and colluded with … [UPSEU] in 

their unsuccessful attempt to take over as the union representing the public health 

nurses… 

 

More recently, they have suggested that they may initiate legal action against [the 

Union] … [and] … retained a Connecticut attorney, William J. Ward …  

 

Normally, I would not assume that they were colluding with a competing union 

just by  these actions alone.  However … attorney [Ward] … is actually UPSEU’s 

attorney in a number of arbitration actions pending in the Superior Court … [and 

he] has filed appearances in four separate actions as representing UPSEU . . .  

 

Local 1303-467 is entering into negotiations with the City . . . for a new collective 

bargaining agreement and I fear that [Complainants] will … delay and disrupt 

                                                 
5
 Article X, Section 2(E) prohibits members from engaging in “[a]ny activity which assists or is intended to assist a 

competing organization within the jurisdiction of the union.” (Ex. 11).  
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these negotiations. … [T]hey worked with UPSEU … to oust AFSCME as our 

union and are continuing to work with UPSEU to undermine our solidarity and 

progress.  

… 

(Ex. 10) (Footnote added).  

 

18. In the Fall of 2015, the City and Local 1303-467 commenced negotiations for a collective 

bargaining agreement and Local 1303-467 proposed, among other things, adding language to 

provide members with annual step increases.  

 

19. On October 20, 2015, AFSCME judicial panel member Kahim Boles (Boles) held an 

evidentiary hearing on the collusion charges against Complainants at which Complainants were 

present and represented by Ward. (Ex. 11).  

 

20. In a decision dated December 3, 2015 (Ex. 11), Boles stated, in relevant part: 

 

FINDING OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 … 

It was undisputed that [Complainants] were fully in support of having the newly 

carved unit be represented by UPSEU. In fact, they represented UPSEU before 

the Labor Board. This cannot be condoned . . . While [Complainants] are free to 

choose not to be part of AFSCME, assisting a competing organization is a 

chargeable offense under the AFSCME constitution.  

 

DECISION 

 

[Complainants] are found guilty of violating Article X, Section 2E of the 

International constitution and are expelled from AFSCME. 

 … 

 

21. In 2017, the City and Local 1303-467 executed a collective bargaining agreement (Ex. 

16), effective July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020.  Effective July 1, 2017, all currently employed 

nurses moved to steps 5 through 9 of the salary schedules based on their seniority. The 

agreement also provides, in relevant part: 

 

ARTICLE 15 – Wages 

 … 

Section 4 

Effective July 1, 2018, all employees shall be given a one-step salary increase… 
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Section 5 

Effective July 1, 2019, all employees shall be given a one-step salary increase… 

… 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. It is a prohibited practice under Section 7-470(b)(3) of the Act for a union or its agents to 

breach the duty of fair representation owed to bargaining unit members by engaging in conduct 

that is arbitrary, discriminatory, or in bad faith. 

 

2. It is a prohibited practice under Section 7-470(b)(1) of the Act for a union or its agents to 

engage in activity, which tends to coerce, restrain or intimidate union members in the exercise of 

rights protected by Section 7-468(a) of the Act. 

 

3. It is protected activity within the meaning of Section 7-468(a) of the Act for union 

members to criticize the integrity or competence of union officials. 

 

4.  AFSCME did not violate the Act.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

DISCUSSION 

 Complainants contend that AFSCME breached its statutory duty of fair representation
6
 

by refusing to file a grievance contesting the City’s failure to pay annual wage step increases, 

refusing to sufficiently explain its rationale, and by expelling them from the bargaining unit for 

criticizing its decision and demanding a grievance. Complainants also claim that they were 

unlawfully expelled in retaliation for exercising rights protected by the Act.
7
  

                                                 
6
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-468 provides, in relevant part:  

 

(d) When an employee organization has been designated in accordance with the provisions of 

sections 7-467 to 7-477, inclusive, as the exclusive representative of employees in an appropriate 

unit, it shall have a duty of fair representation to the members of that unit.  

 

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-470 provides, in relevant part:  

 

(b) Employee organizations or their agents are prohibited from: … (3) breaching their duty of fair 

representation pursuant to section 7-468…   
 
7
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-470 provides, in relevant part:  

 

(b) Employee organizations or their agents are prohibited from: (1) Restraining or coercing … 

employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in subsection (a) of section 7-468 ….  

 

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-468 provides, in relevant part:  
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  AFSCME responds that Complainants have failed to establish that it acted arbitrarily, 

discriminatorily, or in bad faith and that Complainants’ expulsion is an internal union matter that 

is beyond this Board’s jurisdiction.  AFSCME also argues, in the alternative, that it expelled 

Complainants for colluding with UPSEU to replace AFSCME as the nurses’ representative.  

Based on the entire record before us, we find that AFSCME fairly represented Complainants in 

the dispute over step increases and legitimately expelled them for assisting a rival labor 

organization.  

 

 The duty of fair representation under federal law arises from a union’s legal status as 

exclusive employee representative that necessarily entails “a statutory obligation to serve the 

interests of all members without hostility or discrimination toward any, to exercise its discretion 

with complete good faith and honesty, and to avoid arbitrary conduct.” Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 

171, 177 (1967). The United States Supreme Court holds that “a union’s actions are arbitrary 

only if . . . the union’s behavior is so far outside ‘a wide range of reasonableness’ as to be 

irrational.” Air Line Pilots Association, International v. O’Neill, 499 U.S. 65, 67 (1991) 

(quoting Ford Motor Co., v. Huffman, 345 U.S. 330, 338 (1953)) (Internal citation omitted). 

“This ‘wide range of reasonableness’ gives the union room to make discretionary decisions and 

choices even if those judgments are ultimately wrong.” Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc., 

525 U.S. 33, 45-46 (1998). See United Steelworkers of America v. Rawson, 495 U.S. 362, 372-

373 (1990) (“The courts have in general assumed that mere negligence … would not state a 

claim for breach of the duty of fair representation, and we endorse that view today”). 

Furthermore, a union's actions are in bad faith if the union acts fraudulently or deceitfully… or 

does not act to further the best interests of its members.” (Internal citation omitted.) Labbe v. 

Hartford Pension Comm'n, 239 Conn. 168, 195 (1996) (citing Humphrey v. Moore, 375 U.S. 

335, 348–49 (1964)); see also Waterbury Firefighters Association, Local 1339 v. State Board 

of Labor Relations, et al., Superior Court, judicial district of Hartford/New Britain at Hartford, 

Docket No. CV97-570953 (May 6, 1998, McWeeny, J)(“Labbe requires evidence of actions 

which are intentionally or dishonestly misleading”(Internal quotation marks omitted.)), reversing 

in part City of Waterbury/Waterbury Firefighters Association, Local 1339 

(Murchison/Farrell), Decision No. 3496 (1997). 

 

 We have repeatedly affirmed these principles and have long required evidence that a 

union’s conduct towards a bargaining unit member is motivated by hostility, bad faith, or 

                                                                                                                                                             
(a) Employees shall have, and shall be protected in the exercise of, the right of self-organization, 

to form, join or assist any employee organization, to bargain collectively through representatives 

of their own choosing on questions of wages, hours and other conditions of employment and to 

engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or 

protection, free from actual interference, restraint or coercion. 
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dishonesty in order to establish that a violation of the Act has occurred. Local 269, Council 4, 

AFSCME, AFL-CIO (Vera O’Brien), Decision No. 4485 (2010); School Administrators of 

Waterbury (David J. Gardino), Decision No. 4091 (2005); Anthony Parente and the Hamden 

Education Association (Vincent Virgulto), Decision No. 3974 (2004); Local 1565, Council 4, 

AFSCME, AFL-CIO (David Bishop), Decision No. 3510 (1997). The duty of fair representation 

applies to the exercise of a union’s discretion as to whether and how far to pursue a grievance. 

Council 15, AFSCME (George Vivo), Decision No. 4990 (2018); Local 511 SEIU, CEIU 

(Raynard Doughty), Decision No. 4669 (2013). 

 

Though we accept the proposition that a union may not arbitrarily ignore a 

meritorious grievance or process it in a perfunctory fashion, we do not agree that 

the individual employee has an absolute right to have his grievance taken to 

arbitration regardless of the provisions of the applicable collective bargaining 

agreement.  

 

Vaca v. Sipes, supra, 386 U.S. at 191. A union “has no obligation to pursue any grievance, or to 

carry it to arbitration, as long as the decision is not arbitrary, discriminatory, or in bad faith.” 

Local 1565, Council 4 AFSCME (David Bishop), supra at p. 4 (1997) (citing Vaca v. Sipes, 

supra) (Internal quotation marks omitted); see also Local 269, Council 4, AFSCME (Vera 

O’Brien), supra; Town of Greenwich (June Davila), Decision No. 4348 (2008); Teamsters, 

Local 677 (Ida Singer), Decision No. 1141 (1973). 

 

 In the first instance, Complainants contend that AFSCME breached its duty of fair 

representation by refusing to file a grievance contesting the City’s failure to pay annual wage 

step increases. To support this claim, Complainants argue that the nurses’ salary range in the 

collective bargaining agreement contained eight steps, that Marshal admitted that a wage “step” 

commonly equates to one year of employment,
8
 and that clear contract language prevails over 

the existing practice of not paying annual step increases.  In addition, Complainants argue that 

AFSCME demonstrated its bad faith by waiting until after they were expelled from the 

bargaining unit to enforce their contractual right to annual step increases. We disagree.  

 

                                                 
8
 Marshal testified as follows:  

 

A [Antinozzi] asked me why … union members don’t go up steps from year to year. 

 

Q Uh-hum. 

 

A. And I explained that very often that is the case in contracts where you go up a step each 

year; that’s fairly common. And I said, I don’t know why, because I was assigned in 2014, still 

relatively new to the City….  

 

(Transcript of December 13, 2017 hearing at p. 30).  
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 The record in this case supports a finding that AFSCME made a good faith determination 

that the Local 884 collective bargaining agreement would not support a viable grievance. 

“Established principles of contract law govern interpretation of collective bargaining 

agreements.” Norwalk Federation of Teachers Local 1723 (Diane McCammon), supra (citing 

Honulik v. Town of Greenwich, 293 Conn. 698, 791 (2009)). One such principle is that “a 

contract is to be given effect according to its terms where the language is clear and 

unambiguous...” Honulik v. Town of Greenwich, supra, 293 Conn. at 710. If the language is 

ambiguous, however, “past practice of the parties is the most widely used standard to interpret 

ambiguous and unclear contract language.” State of Connecticut, Decision No. 4573 n.10 (2012) 

(quoting Elkouri & Elkouri, How Arbitration Works, §12.8 (6th
 

ed. 2003). “Absent clear 

conflict between the practice and the contract, ambiguities in the contract would be resolved so 

as to maintain consistency with the practice.” Id.   

 Given the long-standing practice and the absence of clear contract language entitling 

members to annual step movement, we cannot say that AFSCME ignored a meritorious 

grievance. The contractual salary ranges each include eight steps but do not provide for step 

advancement. With regard to the rest of the contract, the only arguable reference to step  

movement appears in Article 15, § 9 which limits pay adjustments following promotions.
 
 

Complainants failed to identify any language that provides for annual or other regularly 

scheduled step advancement and “[w]e will not read into a contract a provision that does not 

exist.” City of Middletown, Decision No. 3462 (1997). Furthermore, we find Complainants’ 

reliance on Marshal’s testimony misplaced since he testified only that annual step advancement 

is common in many collective bargaining agreements, not that it exists in this agreement.   

Finally, the record is devoid of any evidence that AFSCME purposely delayed enforcing the 

newly negotiated step increase language in the Local 1303-467 agreement or otherwise 

attempted to deprive Complainants of the benefit of that bargain.  

  Nor do we find that AFSCME breached its duty of fair representation by failing to 

provide Complainants with legal authority for its position. The record supports a finding that 

Marshal made a good faith determination that the existing contract language was too ambiguous 

to overcome the longstanding practice concerning annual step increases.
9
 There is nothing in the 

record to support a conclusion that Marshal intended to mislead Complainants or that his 

handling of their request was so arbitrary as to exceed all bounds of reasonableness. Nor is there 

any evidence that Marshal treated Complainants differently than other members. In the absence 

of a showing of bad faith, discrimination, or arbitrary conduct, there is no basis for finding that 

AFSCME violated the Act. University of Connecticut AAUP (Judith Heald), Decision No. 2714 

(1989); State of Connecticut, Decision No. 3592 (1998), aff’d Amadeo et al v. Connecticut State 

                                                 
9
 In our view, Marshal’s negotiation of more explicit language into the first Local 1303-467 collective bargaining 

agreement bolsters his testimony that he found the existing language to be insufficient to support the existence of 

such a benefit.    
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Board of Labor Relations, Superior Court, judicial district of New Britain, Docket No. CV 98 

04926 (July 21, 1999). Accordingly, we turn to Complainants’ expulsion.  

 

 At the outset, we reject AFSCME’s contention that Complainants’ expulsion cannot be 

the basis of a duty of fair representation claim. “On a case-by-case basis, we have determined the 

appropriateness of union action finding that, although generally this Board has no power to 

police the internal affairs of a union, we do have power to prohibit conduct which tends to 

interfere with rights guaranteed by the Acts which we are charged with administering.” Council 

4, AFSCME (Winzer Teel), Decision No. 4260 p. 5 (2007). We have exercised that authority to 

assess a union’s conduct in duty of fair representation cases arising from a member’s discipline. 

Id.; see also East Haven Supervisors (Ralph Mauro), Decision No. 3541 (1997).  

 

 With regard to the substance of the claim, Complainants contend that the timing of 

Bozelko’s letter to AFSCME International establishes that AFSCME expelled them in bad faith 

for contesting its position on annual step increases. We disagree. A union may breach the duty of 

fair representation by taking action against a member for engaging in intra-union activities, such 

as criticizing the union leadership. See Norwalk Board of Education and Local 1042 (John 

Mosby), Decision No. 3586 (1998), remanded on different grounds, Local 1042, AFSCME, 

Council 4, AFL-CIO v. Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, Docket No. CV-99-

0493379S (2/1/99), (McWeeny, J.). A union can, however, “expect members to act … toward the 

preservation of the organization” and use non-punitive measures to protect its own interests. 

Council 4, AFSCME, supra at 7; City of Middletown and Local 466, Council 4, AFSCME, 

Decision No. 3895 (2003); East Haven Supervisors, supra.  

 

A union may not fine or threaten to fine individuals “for supporting a rival 

organization by soliciting authorization card for [such rival organization]” or “for 

soliciting fellow employees to sign bargaining authorizations for a rival union to 

support the filing of a petition with the Board for certification petition. [internal 

citations omitted]. On the other hand, it is “appropriate disciplinary action” for a 

union to expel a member who seeks to displace it with another rival organization. 

 

East Haven Supervisors, supra at 4-5 (quoting Local 1042, ZOE (General Electric), 220 NLRB 

83 (1975); see also City of Middletown, supra.  

 

 Based on the record as a whole, we find that AFSCME expelled Complainants for 

assisting a rival organization in accordance with its constitution. Complainants admitted to 

supporting AFSCME’s decertification and much of their conduct leading up to the election is 

undisputed. By their own admission, Complainants solicited signed cards from other nurses, 

tallied and returned them to UPSEU, and “spearheaded” the effort to arrange a campaign 

meeting for Gilbert.  Although Complainants have denied publicly advocating for a change in 

representation, the record contains unrebutted evidence that they expressed their support for 
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UPSEU in communications with other nurses. In addition, we think Complainants’ reliance on 

the timing of Bozelko’s complaint to AFSCME International is misplaced. At first glance, 

Bozelko’s filing of a complaint just 21 days after Ward’s letter suggests that she was motivated 

by their demand for a grievance. Upon closer analysis, however, it becomes apparent that 

Bozelko was disturbed by Wards’ connection to UPSEU rather than the substance of his letter. 

Specifically, Bozelko perceived Complainants’ selection of Ward as evidence of their continued 

collusion with UPSEU at a critical time for the new bargaining unit.  

 

 Complainant’s fare no better under a retaliation theory. Section 7-470(b) (1) of the Act 

prohibits union retaliation against a member for engaging in protected conduct. We assess the 

Union’s actions in this context using the burden-shifting framework first developed by the 

National Labor Relations Board in Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083, enfd 622 F.2d 899 (1
st
 
 

Cir. 

1981), cert denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982).
 10

 Under this framework, “a complainant … must make 

an initial prima facie showing that the discriminatory action was taken because of these protected 

activities, or at least that the protected activities were a substantial factor in bringing about these 

adverse actions…”
11

  If the complainant makes the required initial showing, the burden then 

shifts to the respondent to prove, as an affirmative defense, that it would have taken the same 

action even in the absence of the protected activity. AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Council 4, Local 

2405 v. City of Norwalk, 156 Conn. App. 79, 90 (2015). 

 

 “It is protected activity within the meaning of Section 7-468(a) of the Act for union 

members to criticize the integrity or competence of union officials…”  Norwalk Board of 

Education and Local 1042 (John Mosby), supra at 10; CEUI (Arsenault), Decision No. 2464 

(1986).  Complainants have established that they engaged in protected activity by challenging the  

AFSCME’s position on step increases and that AFSCME was aware of this conduct when it 

expelled them from the bargaining unit. Establishing motive, however, is more difficult. “In this 

day and age, discrimination is almost invariably conducted surreptitiously…” Town of 

Watertown, Decision No. 3719 (1999). Proof “need not consist [of] direct evidence of improper 

motive. Such direct evidence is rarely available and [Complainants are] entitled to the benefit of 

any inferences that are reasonable under the circumstances…“ Connecticut Yankee Catering 

Co., Decision No. 1601 p. 5 (1977). “In this regard, the Labor Board considers indirect evidence 

of [improper motive] such as the timing of an [adverse] decision in relation to the protected 

activity.” Town of East Haven, Decision No. 2830 (1990).  

                                                 
10

 “[T]he Wright Line analysis is appropriate … where the employer's motive is at issue, such as cases where the 

employee claims that the employer took action against him for engaging in protected activity and the employer 

claims that it took action against the employee for some other reason.” AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Council 4, Local 2405 

v. City of Norwalk, 156 Conn. App. 79, 90 (2015) (quoting NLRB. v. White Oak Manor, 452 Fed. Appx. 374, 383 

(4th Cir. 2011).  

 
11

 “A prima facie case includes proof that: (1) the employee engaged in protected, concerted activities; (2) the 

employer had knowledge of those activities; and (3) the employer harbored anti-union animus.” New Britain Board 

of Education, Decision No. 4290 p. 4 (2008). 
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 Complainants have failed to prove AFSCME was motivated by improper animus. As 

discussed above, the record as a whole supports a finding that AFSCME expelled Complainants 

for colluding with a rival organization. Furthermore, Complainants admitted to engaging in 

activity that not only assisted UPSEU, but is typically associated with agents of a rival 

petitioning labor organization. Even if Complainants had established their prima facie case, we 

believe the evidence supports a finding that AFSCME would have taken the same action 

regardless of their protected activity.   

 

 Based on the entire record before us, we find that AFSCME neither breached its duty of 

fair representation nor interfered with Complainant’s exercise of rights guaranteed by the Act. 

Accordingly, we dismiss the complaint in its entirety. 

 

ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor 

Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby  

 

 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, DISMISSED. 

 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  

 

  

________________
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Patricia V. Low  

Chairman  

 

Wendella Ault Battey  

Wendella Ault Battey  

Board Member  

 

Barbara J. Collins  

Barbara J. Collins  

Board Member 
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 Patricia V. Low attended the first hearing in this case but did not participate in deliberations and passed away 

before the issuance of this decision.   
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